or both of the following acts, either one of which would consti-

tute one act of racketeering:

(a) knowingly and intentionally did combine, conspire,

confederate and agree with each other to import into the United

States, at Naples, Florida, from a place outside thereof, approx-

imately fifteen thousand (15,000) pounds of marijuana, a Schedule

I controlled substance, in violation of Title 21, United States

Code, Section 963; and

(b) knowingly and intentionally did combine, conspire,

confederate and agree with each other to possess with intent to

-14-

distribute approximately fifteen thousand (15,000) pounds of

marijuana, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of

Title 21, United States Code, Section 846.

(D-2) Racketeering Act No. 8

In or about the early part of 1978, but subsequent to the

acts above, at Dade County, in the Southern District of Florida

[...]

-15-

Florida, and elsewhere, defendants MARIO S. TABRAUE, GUILLERMO

TABRAUE, SR. and others known and unknown to the grand jury,

knowingly and intentionally did combine, conspire, confederate

and agree with each other to distribute approximately seventeen

thousand (17,000) pounds of marijuana, a Schedule I controlled

substance, in violation of Title 21, United States Code, Section

846.

F. ACTS OE' RACKETEERING INVOLVING
POLICE LIEUTEIJANT CASAMAXOR

(F-1) Racketeering Act No. 11

From in or about January, 1978, until in or about April,

[...]

and unknown to the grand jury, committed one car more of the

following acts, any one of which would constitute one act of

racketeering:

(a) knowingly and intentionally combined, conspired,

confederated and agreed to possess with intent to distribute

approximately twenty-five thousand (25,000) pounds of marijuana,

a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of Title 21,

United States Code, Section 646; and

(b) knowingly and intentionally possessed with intent to

distribute approximately twenty-dive thousand (25,000) pounds of

marijuana, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of

[...]

Case 1:15-cv-23529-JAL   Document 8-1   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/02/2015   Page 18 of 80

~ _, C

Title 21, United States Code, Section 842(a)tI); and Title 18,

iJnited States Code, Section 2; and

(c) knowingly and intentionally distributed approximately

twenty-five thousand (25,000) pounds of marijuana, a Schedule Y

controlled substance, in violation of Title 21, United States

Code, Section 841(a)(1) and Title 18, United States Code, Section

2.

(G-2) Racketeering Act No. 13

Between in or about the Fall of 1977, and the beginning of

[...]

TABRAUE, together with others known and unknown to the

grand jury, committed either one or both of the following acts,

either one of which would constitute one act of racketeering:

(a) knowingly and intentionally combined, conspired,

confederated and agreed to distribute approximately twenty-nine

thousand (29,000) pounds of marijuana, a Schedule I controlled

substance, in violation of Title 21, United States 'Code, Section

846; and

(b) knowingly and intentionally distributed and caused to be

distributed approximately twenty--nine thousand (29,000) pounds of

marijuana, a Schedule Y controlled substance, in violation of

Title 21, United States Code, Section 841(x)(1) and Title 18,

United States Code, Section 2.

H. ACTS OF RACKETEERING INVOLVING
THE PALMETTO/APPOLLO BEACH LOAD

iH-1) Racketeering Act No.

[...]

States, from a place outside thereof, a quantity of marijuana, a

Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of Title 21, United

States Code, Section 963; and

(b) knowingly and intentionally combined, conspired,

confederated and agreed with each other to possess with intent to

distribute fourteen thousand (14,000) pounds of marijuana, a

Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of Title 21, UniteB

States Code, Section 846; and

(c) knowingly and intentionally distributed approximately

fourteen thousand (14,000) pounds of marijuana, a Schedule I

controlled substance, in violation of Title 21, United States

Code, Section 841(a)(1) and Title 18, United States Code, Section

2.

(K-2) Racketeering Act No. 24

In or about November, 1979, at Southern Dade County, in the

[...]

following acts, any one of which would constitute one act of

racketeering:

(a) knowingly and intentionally combined, conspired,

confederated and agreed with each other to import into the United

States, from a place outside thereof, approximately thirty-eight

thousand (38,000) pounds of marijuana, a Schedule I controlled

substance, in violation of Title 21, United States Code, Section

963; and

(b) knowingly and intentionally combined, conspired,

confederated and agreed with each other to possess with intent to

distribute thirty-eight thousand (38,000) pounds of marijuana, a

Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of Title 21, United

States Code, Section 846; and

(c) .knowingly and intentionally distributed approximately

thirty-eight thousand (38,000) pounds of marijuana, a Schedule I

controlled substance, in violation of Title 21, United States

Code, Section 841(a)(1) and Title 18, United States Code, Section

2.

(R-3) Racketeering Act No. 25

In or about December, .1979, at Southern Dade County, in the